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Thank you for choosing the Tupperware® Micro Pasta Maker Round, which allows you to easily and 
quickly cook various types of short pasta to perfection. Save time and energy by cooking, draining, 
serving and storing pasta in one container. Cooking and measuring instructions are engraved in the 
inside of the cover and on the sidewall of the base.
min 0°C
max 120°C

max 900W
max 30 min. asDfGJHM

Use a low temperature programme on your dishwasher to save energy and help preserve the environment.

Cooking guidelines (Fig. A)
• Place the pasta in the Micro Pasta Maker Round base and check to which level of pasta it corresponds. 

levels are indicated by a horizontal straight line (1). 
• Add cold tap water up to the indicated water level of the respective level window. The water level is indicated 

in the same window, above the pasta level, by a wavy line. If liked, you can add some salt. Adding salt could 

• Without covering, microwave at max 900W (3). Never add oil, butter or any other fat to the water as it would 
damage your product. 

• For the microwave cooking times, please refer to the chart (Fig. C) using the indicated cooking time on the 
pasta packaging and the desired amount of pasta (level in the Micro Pasta Maker Round). Adjust microwave 
cooking time with a few minutes (never exceeding the maximum of 30 min. total cooking time) according 
to personal taste, microwave settings and pasta type. The above indications are guidelines and may vary 
according to variety of pasta.

• Remove the Micro Pasta Maker Round carefully from your microwave oven by holding it with both hands 
safely on the handles and using oven gloves. Place the cover on the Micro Pasta Maker Round in open 
position (ensure the arrow with the Tupperware logo is pointing towards the draining holes of the base). Drain 
above the sink by holding the product from the side handles. Pour the water away from you (4).

• Rotate the cover 180° (closed position) to keep the pasta hot before serving.
For your satisfaction and safety, follow these precautions:
• 
• 
• Do not use the cover as a reheating or serving plate (Fig. B).
• Always refer to the instruction booklet of your microwave manufacturer for appropriate product usage. If you 

turns.
• The Tupperware® Micro Pasta Maker Round is safe for food temperatures from 0°C to 120°C. Do not use in 

the freezer. Do not use to cook foods at higher temperatures (above 120°C).

• The MAXIMUM amount of pasta and water that can be cooked at one time in the Micro Pasta Maker Round 
is indicated by the MAX-line in the highest window. The horizontal straight line in this window indicates the 
MAXIMUM amount of pasta. It cannot exceed 500gr.

• Be sure all the pasta is completely covered by water and respect the indicated water levels.
• For fresh pasta, we recommend pushing the pasta down slightly to check which water level will be needed 

according to the level of pasta. We do not recommend cooking any kind of pasta which indicates a cooking 
time on the package of less than 6 minutes or instant pasta. The taste and appearance might not be 
satisfactory. 

• Never cook pasta without water. Always make sure there is water in the container while microwaving.
• 
• It is recommended NOT to stir the pasta during the cooking process for a better result.
• Pasta with high starch content might get sticky during cooking. In that case it is recommended to rinse the 

pasta after cooking.
• Should the pasta stick together after cooking, it might help to rinse the pasta with hot tap water after cooking.
• It is not recommended to cook certain types of pasta in the Micro Pasta Maker Round like e.g., tagliatelle 

nests, vermicelli, cannelloni, gnocchi, very small sized pasta and wholewheat types. These types of pasta 

• Contents will be hot after cooking. Use oven gloves when handling.
• 
• 

covered by the Tupperware Quality Warranty.
• In case you have some pasta left, let it cool without the cover, then cover and place in the fridge. If you want 

to reheat the pasta later (pasta only, no addition of any fat, sauce, spice or other ingredients), add a small 
amount of water and reheat with the cover in open position (ensure the arrow with the Tupperware logo is 
pointing towards the draining holes of the base) at max 600W.

• Always rinse the container in cold water immediately after use to help prevent strong food smells or stains. All 
components are dishwasher safe.

• Do not use abrasive or sharp utensils.
• The Micro Pasta Maker Round product is for microwave use only; do not use on the stove top, 

in a conventional oven or under the grill.
Tupperware Quality Warranty
Tupperware® Micro Pasta Maker Round has the same Quality Warranty as all Tupperware products which 
ensures a replacement of any Tupperware manufactured product that presents any material or manufacturing 
defect that occur when using the product according to directions and in normal domestic use.
www.tupperwarebrands.com
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Cuiseur à pâtes rond micro-ondes Tupperware®, qui vous 
permet de cuire à la perfection des pâtes courtes, quel que soit leur type, rapidement et facilement. 

min 0°C
max 120°C

max. 900 W
max. 30 min. asDfGJHM

Conseils de cuisson (Fig. A)
• 

• 

• 

• 

pâtes rond micro-ondes). Ajustez le temps de cuisson au micro-ondes de quelques minutes (sans toutefois 

ondes et du type de pâtes. Les indications ci-dessus sont des lignes directrices et peuvent varier en fonction 
des pâtes.

• 

• 
Pour votre satisfaction et votre sécurité, veuillez suivre les précautions suivantes :
• 
• 
• 
• 

plaque tournante, veillez à ce que le Cuiseur à pâtes rond micro-ondes rentre correctement ET à ce que la 

• 

de 120°C).
• 

• 

• 

• 
vous la placez au micro-ondes.

• 
• 

• 

• 
• 

les nids de tagliatelles, les vermicelles, les cannelloni, les gnocchi, les pâtes de très petites tailles et les 

• Le contenu sera très chaud après la cuisson. Utilisez des maniques.
• 
• 

• 

de la Base) à max. 600 W.
• 

• 
• 

la cuisinière, dans un four traditionnel ou sous un gril.
Garantie de qualité Tupperware
Le Cuiseur à pâtes rond micro-ondes Tupperware®

www.tupperware.fr www.tupperware.be www.tupperware.ch
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Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den Tupperware® Runden Pasta-Meister für die Mikrowelle 
entschieden haben. Mit ihm werden kurze Nudelsorten einfach und sorglos zubereitet. Durch das 
Kochen, Abtropfen, Servieren und anschließendem Frischhalten von Nudeln in einem einzigen 
Behälter sparen Sie Zeit und Energie. Die Koch- und Messanleitungen sind auf der Innenseite des 
Deckels und auf der Seitenwand des Behälters eingraviert.
Min. 0 °C
Max. 120 °C

Max. 900 W
Max. 30 min. asDfGJHM

Sie sparen Energie und schonen die Umwelt, wenn Sie an Ihrer Spülmaschine ein Niedrigtemperaturprogramm wählen.

Kochanleitung (Abb. A)
• Füllen Sie die Nudeln in den Behälter und überprüfen Sie den entsprechenden Stand der Nudeln. Beachten 

Sie die Fenster mit den Füllhöhen auf der Seite des Behälters, um die gewünschte Nudelmenge einzufüllen. 
Die Füllmenge der Nudeln wird durch eine gerade horizontale Linie angezeigt (1). 

• 
Wasserfüllhöhe wird im gleichen Fenster durch eine wellenförmige Linie angezeigt (2). Auf Wunsch können Sie 
etwas Salz dazugeben. Die Zugabe von Salz kann die Kochzeit verlängern. 

• 
anderes Fett bzw. fetthaltigen Flüssigkeiten ins Wasser, da dies zu Schäden am Produkt führen kann. 

• Die Mikrowellen-Kochzeiten können Sie anhand der auf der Nudelpackung angegebenen Kochzeiten und 
der gewünschten Nudelmenge (Füllmenge im Behälter) in der Tabelle (Abb. C) ermitteln. Passen Sie die 

Angaben sind Richtwerte. Sie können je nach Nudelsorte variieren.
• 

mit Topfhandschuhen festhalten. Zum Abgießen der Nudeln den Deckel so auf den Behälter setzen, dass 
das Tupperware-Logo mit den Abgießlöchern am Behälter übereinstimmt. Lassen Sie die Nudeln über einer 

Ihnen weggerichtet ab (4).
• Drehen Sie den Deckel um 180° (geschlossene Position), um die Nudeln bis zum Servieren warmzuhalten.
Beachten Sie für Ihre Sicherheit und Zufriedenheit bitte die folgenden Hinweise:
• Reinigen Sie Ihr neues Produkt vor der ersten Benutzung.
• Nutzen Sie die auf diesem Faltblatt angegebene Kochanleitung.
• Verwenden Sie den Deckel nicht als Teller zum Aufwärmen oder Servieren (Abb. B).
• 

Drehteller passt UND dass sich dieser normal dreht.
• Das Produkt ist temperaturbeständig von 0 °C bis +120 °C. Kochen oder erwärmen Sie keine Speisen auf 

höheren Temperaturen. Das Produkt ist nicht zum Einfrieren geeignet.

• Die MAXIMALE Menge an Nudeln und Wasser, die gleichzeitig im Behälter gekocht werden kann, wird 
durch die MAX-Linie im obersten Fenster angezeigt. Die gerade horizontale Linie in diesem Fenster zeigt 
die MAXIMALE Nudelmenge an. Unabhängig vom Erreichen der MAX-Linie darf die maximale Nudelmenge 
nicht mehr als 500 g betragen.

• Achten Sie stets darauf, dass die Nudeln vollständig mit Wasser bedeckt sind, und halten Sie sich an die 
angezeigte Wasserfüllhöhe. 

• Wenn Sie frische Nudeln verwenden, drücken Sie diese im Behälter etwas nach unten, um zu überprüfen, 

empfehlen wir, keine Nudeln mit einer angegeben Kochzeit von 6 Minuten oder weniger bzw. Instant-Nudeln 
im Runden Pasta-Meister zu garen.

• Kochen Sie Nudeln niemals ohne Wasser. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich im Behälter während 

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie den Deckel bei der Zubereitung in der Mikrowelle nicht aufsetzen, da die Nudeln 
sonst überkochen würden.

• 
• Insbesondere Nudeln mit hohem Stärkegehalt können während des Kochens klebrig werden. In diesem Fall 

empfehlen wir, die Nudeln nach dem Kochen abzuspülen.
• Bestimmte Nudelarten eignen sich nicht für das Kochen im Behälter, z. B. Tagliatelle-Nester, Vermicelli, 

verkleben.
• Behälter und Inhalt sind nach dem Kochen heiß. Benutzen Sie daher immer Topfhandschuhe, wenn Sie 

den Behälter aus der Mikrowelle nehmen oder das Wasser mit dem aufgesetzten Deckel über der Spüle 

• Zum Vermeiden möglicher Verfärbungen empfehlen wir, den Nudeln keinen Safran, Curry oder andere 

Verfärbungen beeinträchtigen nicht die Leistung des Produkts. Sie fallen nicht unter die Tupperware-

• Sollten Nudeln übrigbleiben, lassen Sie diese ohne Deckel abkühlen, setzen Sie dann den Deckel auf und 
bewahren Sie die Nudeln im Kühlschrank auf. Wenn Sie die Nudeln später aufwärmen möchten (nur die 

dass das Tupperware-Logo auf dem Deckel mit den Abgießlöchern am Behälter übereinstimmt).
• Spülen Sie den Behälter nach der Verwendung mit kaltem Wasser ab, um intensive Speisegerüche oder 

Verfärbungen zu minimieren. Alle Teile sind spülmaschinengeeignet.
• Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden oder scharfkantigen Küchenutensilien.
• Das Produkt ist ausschlieBlich für die Nutzung in der Mikrowelle vorgesehen. Verwenden Sie es nicht auf 

Tupperware-Garantie 
Der Tupperware®

www.tupperware.de www.tupperware.at www.tupperware.be www.tupperware.ch
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Wij willen u bedanken voor de aankoop van de Tupperware® Pastakoker Rond, de perfecte 
oplossing om snel en makkelijk verschillende soorten pasta 'al dente' te koken. Bespaar tijd en energie 
door de pasta in dezelfde schaal te koken, uit te lekken, te serveren en te bewaren. De kook- en 
meetrichtlijnen zijn aan de binnenkant van het deksel en aan de zijkant van de bodem gegraveerd.
min. 0 °C
max. 120 °C

max. 900 W
max. 30 min asDfGJHM

Kookinstructies (afb. A)
• Doe de pasta in de bodem van de Pastakoker Rond en controleer wat de pastahoeveelheid is. Raadpleeg de 

meetinstructies aan de zijkant van de bodem voor de gewenste hoeveelheid pasta. De pastahoeveelheden 
worden aangegeven door een horizontale rechte lijn (1). 

• 
wordt in hetzelfde venster aangegeven door middel van een golvende lijn, boven het pastaniveau. Indien u 

• Laat de pasta zonder deksel koken in de magnetron op max. 900 watt (3). Voeg geen olie, boter of andere 
vetstof toe aan het water, want hierdoor kan jouw product beschadigd raken. 

• Raadpleeg voor de kooktijden van de magnetron de tabel (afb. C), de kooktijden op de verpakking 
van de pasta en de gewenste hoeveelheid pasta (niveau in de Pastakoker Rond). Pas de kooktijd voor de 
magnetron met een paar minuten aan (overschrijd nooit de maximale kooktijd van 30 min) naar gelang uw 
persoonlijke smaak, het vermogen van de magnetron en het soort pasta. De bovenstaande informatie geldt 
als richtlijn, en kan verschillen afhankelijk van het soort pasta.

• Verwijder de Pastakoker Rond voorzichtig uit uw magnetron door hem met beide handen goed vast te 
houden aan de handgrepen. Draag hierbij ovenwanten. Doe het deksel op de Pastakoker Rond in geopende 

• Draai het deksel 180° (gesloten positie) om de pasta warm te houden voordat u hem serveert.
Lees deze voorzorgsmaatregelen voor uw veiligheid aandachtig door.
• Zorg dat u uw nieuwe product altijd afwast voordat u het voor het eerst gebruikt.
• Respecteer de kookrichtlijnen in deze handleiding.
• 
• Raadpleeg altijd het instructieboekje van uw magnetronproducent voor het juiste gebruik van het product. 

Als u een draaiplateau hebt, controleer dan of de Pastakoker Rond daarop past EN of het draaiplateau goed 
ronddraait.

• De Tupperware Pastakoker Rond is veilig voor voedseltemperaturen van 0-120 °C. U mag hem niet 

• De MAXIMALE hoeveelheid pasta en water die tegelijkertijd kan worden gekookt in de Pastakoker Rond 
wordt aangegeven door de MAX-lijn in het hoogste venster. De horizontale rechte lijn in dit venster geeft de 
MAXIMALE hoeveelheid pasta aan. Deze mag niet hoger zijn dan 500 gr.

• Zorg ervoor dat de pasta volledig wordt bedekt door water, en neem de aangegeven waterniveaus in acht.
• We raden aan om bij verse pasta de pasta lichtjes naar beneden te duwen om te controleren welk 

waterniveau nodig is volgens de pastahoeveelheid. We raden niet aan om pasta te koken waarbij op de 
verpakking een kooktijd van 6 minuten of minder wordt aangegeven. De smaak zal niet goed genoeg zijn.

• Kook nooit pasta zonder water. Zorg er altijd voor dat er pasta in de schaal is als deze in de magnetron staat.
• Zet het deksel nooit op de schaal tijdens het koken in de magnetron, anders kookt het water over.
• Voor een beter resultaat raden we aan om tijdens het koken NIET in de pasta te roeren.
• Pasta die veel zetmeel bevat, kan tijdens het koken kleverig worden. In dat geval raden we aan de pasta na 

het koken te spoelen.
• Als de pasta na het koken samenkleeft, kan het helpen om de pasta met warm kraantjeswater te spoelen na 

het koken.
• We raden aan om bepaalde soorten pasta niet te koken in de Pastakoker Rond, zoals tagliatellenesten, 

vermicelli, cannelloni, gnocchi, heel kleine pasta en volkorenpasta. Deze soorten pasta kunnen overkoken 
of samenkleven.

• 
• Til het deksel altijd weg van u op. Zo is de hete stoom van u af gericht en kunt u er zich niet aan verbranden.
• 

toe te voegen en om gerechten op basis van tomaat of curry niet opnieuw te verwarmen. Verkleuring heeft 
geen invloed op de prestaties van het product, maar valt niet onder de Tupperware-kwaliteitsgarantie.

• Als u wat pasta over hebt, laat hem dan afkoelen zonder deksel. Doe daarna het deksel op de schaal en zet 
hem in de koelkast. Als u de pasta later opnieuw wilt opwarmen (alleen de pasta, geen vet, saus, kruiden of 
andere ingrediënten toevoegen), voeg dan een kleine hoeveelheid water toe en warm de pasta op met het 
deksel in geopende positie (zorg ervoor dat de pijl met het Tupperware-logo wijst naar de uitlekgaten van de 
bodem) op maximaal 600 watt.

• Spoel de schaal altijd onmiddellijk na gebruik in koud water om sterke etensgeuren of vlekken te vermijden. 
Alle onderdelen mogen in de vaatwasmachine.

• 
• 

een gewone oven of onder de grill.
Tupperware-kwaliteitsgarantie
De Tupperware® Pastakoker Rond valt onder dezelfde kwaliteitsgarantie als alle andere Tupperware-
producten, wat wil zeggen dat een door Tupperware vervaardigd product wordt vervangen in geval 
van productie- of materiaalfouten, bij normaal huishoudelijk gebruik en volgens de richtlijnen.
www.tupperware.nl www.tupperware.be
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Cuoci Pasta Rotondo che ti permette di cuocere alla perfezione e in modo 
rapido diversi tipi di pasta corta. Risparmia tempo ed energia cuocendo, scolando, servendo e 
conservando la pasta nello stesso contenitore. Le istruzioni d'uso e di dosaggio sono impresse 
all'interno del coperchio e sulla parete laterale della base.
min 0 °C
max 120 °C

max 900 W
max 30 min. asDfGJHM

Durante il lavaggio in lavastoviglie, scegliere un programma a bassa temperatura per risparmiare energia e contribuire alla tutela 
dell'ambiente.

Istruzioni per la cottura (Fig. A):
• Versare la pasta in Cuoci Pasta Rotondo e controllare il livello raggiunto. Consultare le istruzioni di dosaggio 

retta orizzontale (1). 
• 

• Cuocere in microonde a un massimo di 900 W (3) senza coprire. Non aggiungere grassi, burro o oli all'acqua 

• Per i tempi di cottura in microonde, consultare la tabella (Fig. C) facendo riferimento ai tempi di cottura 
indicati sulla confezione della pasta e alla quantità di pasta da cuocere (livello indicato da Cuoci Pasta 
Rotondo). Il tempo di cottura in microonde può essere regolato di alcuni minuti in funzione del tipo di pasta, 
delle impostazioni del microonde e del gusto personale, senza tuttavia mai superare il tempo massimo di 30 
minuti. Le indicazioni precedenti sono orientative e possono variare a seconda del tipo di pasta.

• Rimuovere con attenzione Cuoci Pasta Rotondo dal microonde tenendo saldamente le impugnature 
con entrambe le mani e indossando guanti da forno. Posizionare il coperchio di Cuoci Pasta Rotondo in 

Scolare nel lavandino tenendo saldamente il prodotto con le impugnature laterali. Versare l'acqua tenendosi 
a debita distanza (4).

• Ruotare il coperchio di 180° (in posizione chiusa) per mantenere la pasta in caldo prima di servirla.
Indicazioni precauzionali per una maggiore soddisfazione e sicurezza:
• Lavare sempre il nuovo prodotto al primo utilizzo.
• Seguire le indicazioni di cottura riportate nel presente opuscolo.
• Non utilizzare il coperchio come piatto per riscaldare o per servire la pasta (Fig. B).
• Consultare il manuale di istruzioni del microonde per assicurare un uso appropriato del prodotto. Se il 

che esso giri in modo corretto.
• Cuoci Pasta Rotondo è sicuro per alimenti a temperatura compresa tra 0 °C e 120 °C. Non utilizzare 

in freezer. Non utilizzare per cuocere cibi a temperature più elevate (superiori a 120° C).

• La quantità MASSIMA di pasta e acqua che possono essere cotte in una sola volta in Cuoci Pasta Rotondo 

500 g.
• Assicurarsi che la pasta sia completamente coperta dall'acqua e rispettare i livelli di acqua indicati.
• 

il cui tempo di cottura indicato sulla confezione è pari o inferiore ai 6 minuti. Il risultato ottenuto non sarebbe 
soddisfacente.

• 
nel microonde.

• Non usare il coperchio durante la cottura in microonde: il contenuto potrebbe tracimare.
• Per ottenere un risultato ottimale, NON girare la pasta durante la cottura.
• La pasta con un elevato contenuto di amido potrebbe diventare collosa durante la cottura. In questo caso, 

sciacquarla una volta cotta.
• Nel caso in cui la pasta dovesse incollarsi dopo la cottura, è consigliabile risciacquarla con acqua calda.
• Cuoci Pasta Rotondo non è idoneo alla cottura di alcuni tipi di pasta quali nidi di tagliatelle, vermicelli, 

cannelloni, gnocchi, pastina di dimensioni molto piccole e pasta integrale. Queste tipologie di 
prodotto possono causare tracimazioni durante la cottura o risultare collose una volta cotte.

• Dopo la cottura, il contenuto risulterà molto caldo. Indossare guanti da forno per maneggiare Cuoci Pasta 
Rotondo.

• Sollevare il coperchio tenendolo a debita distanza per evitare che il vapore prodotto possa provocare ustioni.
• 

alla pasta o di scaldare alimenti a base di pomodoro o curry. Le macchie non compromettono la funzionalità 
del prodotto e non sono coperte dalla garanzia di qualità Tupperware.

• 
desidera riscaldare successivamente la pasta (solo pasta, senza aggiunta di grassi, salse, spezie o altri 
ingredienti), aggiungere una piccola quantità di acqua e riscaldarla con il coperchio in posizione aperta 

• Per evitare forti odori o macchie di cibo, risciacquare sempre il contenitore in acqua fredda subito dopo l'uso. 
Tutti i componenti possono essere lavati in lavastoviglie.

• Non utilizzare utensili abrasivi o appuntiti.
• Utilizzare Cuoci Pasta Rotondo esclusivamente nel microonde; non usarlo sui fornelli, in un normale forno o 

sulla griglia.
Garanzia di qualità Tupperware
Cuoci Pasta Rotondo è coperto dalla stessa garanzia di qualità di tutti i prodotti Tupperware, che assicura la 

conformemente alle istruzioni e nel normale uso domestico.
www.tupperware.it www.tupperware.ch
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Micropasta redondo de Tupperware, que le permitirá cocinar a la perfección 
distintos tipos de pastas pequeñas de un modo rápido y sencillo. Ahorre tiempo y energía al cocinar, 
escurrir, servir y guardar la pasta en un mismo recipiente. Las instrucciones de medida y de cocción 
están grabadas en el interior de la tapa y en el lateral de la base.
mín. 0 °C
máx. 120 °C

máx. 900 W
máx. 30 min asDfGJHM

Utilice un programa de baja temperatura en su lavavajillas para ahorrar electricidad y ayudar a conservar el medio ambiente.

Instrucciones de preparación (Fig. A)
• Introduzca la pasta en la base del Micropasta redondo en función de la ración deseada. Consulte las 

instrucciones de medida del lateral de la base. Los niveles de pasta se indican mediante una raya recta 
horizontal (1). 

• Añada agua fría del grifo hasta alcanzar el nivel señalado en la ventana. El nivel de agua se indica en la 
misma ventana, encima del nivel de pasta, mediante una onda. Si así lo desea, puede añadir un poco de 

• Introduzca la base sin la tapa en el microondas y cocine a una potencia máxima de 900 W (3). No añada 
nunca aceite, mantequilla ni ningún otro tipo de grasa al agua, ya que esto podría dañar el producto. 

• Para conocer los tiempos de cocción en el microondas, consulte la tabla (Fig. C) teniendo en cuenta el 
tiempo de cocción que se indica en el envase de la pasta y la cantidad de pasta introducida. Ajuste el 
tiempo de cocción del microondas en algunos minutos (sin exceder nunca el tiempo máximo de cocción de 
30 min) en función de sus gustos personales, los ajustes del microondas y el tipo de pasta. Las indicaciones 
precedentes son orientativas y pueden variar en función de la variedad de pasta.

• 
manos, que deberán protegerse con guantes para horno. Coloque la tapa del Micropasta redondo en su 

escurrido de la base). Escurra la pasta sobre el fregadero sujetando el producto por las asas. Vierta el agua 
de forma que el agua ni el vapor le afecte directamente (4).

• 
Para su satisfacción y seguridad, tome estas precauciones:
• Asegúrese siempre de lavar el producto antes de su primer uso.
• Siga las instrucciones de preparación que se indican en este folleto.
• No utilice la tapa a modo de plato para recalentar o servir (Fig. B).
• Recurra siempre al manual de instrucciones del fabricante de su microondas para utilizarlo de forma 

adecuada. Si dispone de una bandeja giratoria, asegúrese de que el Micropasta redondo se adapta a dicha 
bandeja Y que esta gira correctamente.

• El Micropasta redondo de Tupperware soporta temperaturas entre 0 °C y 120 °C. No lo utilice en el 
congelador. No lo utilice para cocinar alimentos a temperaturas superiores (por encima de 120 °C).

• Las cantidades MÁXIMAS de pasta y de agua que se pueden preparar de una sola vez en el Micropasta 
redondo son las indicadas por la línea «MAX» de la ventana más alta. La raya recta horizontal de esta 
ventana indica la cantidad MÁXIMA de pasta. El peso no puede superar los 500 g.

• Asegúrese de que el agua cubra por completo toda la pasta y respete los niveles de agua indicados.
• Para la cocción de pasta fresca, se recomienda presionarla ligeramente hacia abajo para comprobar el nivel 

de agua necesario en función del nivel de pasta. No se recomienda cocinar pasta fresca o cualquier tipo de 
pasta en cuyo envase indique un tiempo de cocción de 6 minutos o inferior. El sabor y la apariencia no serán 
satisfactorios.

• No cocine nunca pasta sin agua. Asegúrese siempre de que el recipiente contenga agua durante la cocción 
en el microondas.

• Asegúrese de no colocar la tapa sobre la base durante la cocción en el microondas, puesto que podría 
provocar desbordamientos.

• Para un mejor resultado, se recomienda NO remover la pasta durante el proceso de cocción.
• La pasta con un alto contenido en almidón podría volverse pegajosa durante la cocción. En ese caso, se 

• Existen determinados tipos de pasta que se desaconseja cocinar en el Micropasta redondo; por ejemplo, 
los nidos de tallarines, los vermicelli, los canelones, los ñoquis, las pastas muy pequeñas o las variedades 
integrales. Estas pastas podrían provocar desbordamientos o quedar pegadas entre sí.

• 
• Levante siempre la tapa lejos de usted, de modo que el vapor caliente salga en otra dirección y no 

le provoque quemaduras.
• Para evitar la formación de manchas, se desaconseja añadir azafrán, curri o cualquier otra especia 

colorante a la pasta, ni tampoco recalentar alimentos con tomate o curri. Estas manchas no afectarían al 

• 
recalentar más tarde la pasta (únicamente pasta, sin incorporar ningún tipo de grasa, salsa, especia o 

escurrido de la base) a una potencia máxima de 600 W.
• Para ayudar a evitar manchas u olores fuertes de alimentos, aclare siempre el recipiente con agua 

• 
• El Micropasta redondo solo es apto para microondas. No utilizar en placas de cocción, hornos 

convencionales, gratinadores o parrillas.
Garantía de calidad de Tupperware

Tupperware, que garantiza la sustitución de los productos fabricados por Tupperware en caso de que estos 
presenten algún defecto de fabricación o de material que se haya producido durante su uso siguiendo las 

www.tupperware.es
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Obrigado por escolher o MicroMassas Redondo, que lhe permite cozinhar, facilmente e na 
perfeição, vários tipos de massas curtas. Poupe tempo e energia ao cozinhar, escoar a água, servir e 
guardar a massa no mesmo recipiente. As instruções básicas de utilização estão gravadas no interior 
da tampa e na lateral da base do recipiente.
mín. 0°C
máx. 120°C

máx. 900 W
máx. 30 min asDfGJHM

Utilize um programa de temperatura baixa na máquina da louça para poupar energia e ajudar a preservar o ambiente.

Orientações de cozedura (Fig. A)
• 

corresponde. Para escolher o nível de massa desejado, consulte as instruções de medição na lateral da 
base. Os níveis de massa são indicados por uma linha reta horizontal (1). 

• 
indicado na mesma janela por uma linha em forma de onda acima do nível da massa. Caso deseje, pode 

• Sem tapar, com o micro-ondas à temperatura máxima de 900W (3). Nunca adicione óleo, manteiga ou 

• 
indicados na embalagem da massa e a quantidade de massa pretendida (nível no MicroMassas Redondo). 
Ajuste o tempo de cozedura no micro-ondas em alguns minutos, de acordo com o seu gosto pessoal 

As indicações acima podem variar, dependendo do tipo de massa.
• Retire, cuidadosamente, o seu MicroMassas Redondo do micro-ondas segurando nas pegas com as duas 

mãos e utilizando luvas. Coloque a tampa no MicroMassas Redondo na posição “aberta” (assegure-se que 
a seta com o logótipo da Tupperware está a apontar para os furos de escoamento da base). Segure no 
recipiente pelas pegas laterais e escoe a água no lava-loiça. Escoe a água afastada de si (4).

• 
Para a sua satisfação e segurança, siga estas precauções:
• Lave sempre o seu novo produto antes da primeira utilização.
• Siga as orientações de cozedura conforme mencionadas neste folheto.
• Não utilize a tampa como prato de servir ou para reaquecer (Fig. B).
• Consulte sempre o manual de instruções do fabricante do seu micro-ondas para uma utilização apropriada. 

giratório gira livremente.
• 

utilize no congelador. Não utilize para cozinhar alimentos a temperaturas superiores a 120°C.

• A quantidade MÁXIMA de massa que pode ser cozinhada de uma só vez no MicroMassas Redondo está 
indicada pela marcação MAX na janela superior. A linha reta horizontal desta janela indica a quantidade 
MÁXIMA de massa. Não pode exceder 500 g.

• Assegure-se de que a massa está totalmente coberta com água e respeite os valores de água indicados.
• 

água necessário para o nível de massa. Não recomendamos a utilização para massa fresca cujo tempo de 
cozedura indicado na embalagem seja de 6 minutos ou inferior. O sabor não será satisfatório.

• Nunca cozinhe massa sem água. Durante a cozedura no micro-ondas, assegure-se que o recipiente tem 
sempre água.

• Não coloque a tampa durante a cozedura no micro-ondas, uma vez que iria transbordar.
• 
• 

que passe a massa por água após a cozedura.
• Caso a massa esteja pegajosa depois de cozida, poderá passar a massa por água da torneira quente.
• 

tagliatelle; vermicelli; cannelloni; gnocchi; massa muito pequena e massa integral. Estes tipos de massa 

• O conteúdo do cozedor estará quente depois de sair do micro-ondas. Utilize pegas de cozinha 
para manusear.

• Afaste-se sempre para levantar a tampa, para que o vapor seja direcionado para longe e não 
cause queimaduras.

• Para evitar a formação de manchas, não recomendamos a adição de açafrão, caril ou outras especiarias 
coloridas à massa, nem que reaqueça alimentos à base de tomate ou caril no recipiente. As manchas não 

• 
reaquecer a massa (apenas a massa, sem adição de qualquer tipo de gorduras, especiarias ou outros 
ingredientes), adicione uma pequena porção de água e volte a aquecer com a tampa na posição aberta 
(assegure-se que a seta com o logótipo da Tupperware está a apontar para os furos de escoamento da 
base) a uma temperatura máxima de 600W.

• Para ajudar a evitar cheiros fortes ou manchas causados pelos alimentos, passe sempre o recipiente por 
água fria imediatamente depois de o utilizar. Todos os componentes podem ser lavados na máquina da 
louça.

• 
• O MicroMassas Redondo destina-se a ser utilizado apenas no micro-ondas; não o utilize nos bicos do 

fogão, num forno convencional ou na função de grill.
Garantia de Qualidade Tupperware

assegura a substituição de qualquer produto Tupperware que apresentar defeitos decorrentes de falhas de 

normal.
www.tupperware.pt
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Tillykke med din nye  Rund EasyPasta, som gør det muligt at koge forskellige typer pasta fuldstændig 

dræne, servere og opbevare pastaen. Der er koge- og måleanvisninger på indersiden af låget og på 
siden af skålen.
min. 0 °C
max. 120 °C

max. 900 W
max. 30 min. asDfGJHM

Brug et program med lav temperatur på opvaskemaskinen, så du både sparer energi og hjælper med at passe på miljøet.

• 
måleanvisningerne på siden af skålen, når du fylder den ønskede mængde pasta i. Pastaniveauet er angivet 
af en vandret lige linje (1). 

• 

Når du tilføjer salt, kan det påvirke kogetiden (2).
• Kog uden låg i mikrobølgeovn ved maks. 900 W (3). Kom aldrig olie, smør eller nogen andre former 

for fedtstof i vandet, da det vil beskadige dit produkt. 
• 

på pastaemballagen og den ønskede mængde pasta (niveauet i Rund EasyPasta). Juster kogetiden i 
mikrobølgeovnen med et par minutter alt efter smag, mikrobølgeovnens indstillinger og pastatype (dog aldrig 
længere end 30 minutters kogetid). Ovenstående angivelser er vejledende og kan variere, alt efter hvilken 
pastatype du bruger.

• Tag forsigtigt Rund EasyPasta ud af mikrobølgeovnen ved at holde godt fast i den med begge hænder på 

• Drej låget 180° (lukket position) for at holde pastaen varm, indtil du serverer den.
Af hensyn til din sikkerhed og for at opnå bedst mulige resultater, bør du følge disse anbefalinger:
• Vask altid et nyt produkt, før du bruger det første gang.
• Følg de kogeanvisninger, der er angivet i denne folder.
• 
• 

ubesværet rundt.
• Rund EasyPasta kan anvendes til fødevarer med en temperatur på mellem 0 °C og 120 °C. Må ikke 

anvendes i fryseren. Må ikke anvendes til tilberedning af mad ved højere temperaturer (over 120 °C).

• 
hjælp af linjen MAX i det øverste vindue. Den vandrette lige linje i dette vindue angiver MAKSIMAL mængde 
pasta. Mængden må ikke overstige 500 gram.

• 
• 

hvilket vandniveau der er nødvendigt i forhold til niveauet af pasta. Vi anbefaler, at du ikke koger 
frisk pasta, hvor den anbefalede kogetid på emballagen er 6 minutter eller derunder. Smagen vil ikke være 
tilfredsstillende.

• Kog aldrig pasta uden vand. Sørg altid for, at der er vand i beholderen, når du bruger mikrobølgeovn.
• 
• Vi anbefaler, at du IKKE rører rundt i pastaen under kogeprocessen for at få et bedre resultat.
• Pasta med højt stivelsesindhold kan blive klistret under kogning. I så fald anbefaler vi, at du skyller pastaen 

efter kogning.
• 

efter kogning.
• Vi anbefaler, at du undlader at koge visse pastatyper i Rund EasyPasta, eksempelvis tagliatelle-reder, 

vermicelli, cannelloni, gnocchi, pasta i meget små stykker og pastatyper med fuldkorn. Disse pastatyper kan 
koge over eller klistre sammen.

• Indholdet vil være meget varmt efter kogningen. Brug ovnhandsker, når du håndterer pastakogeren.
• Løft altid låget væk fra dig selv, så den varme damp ledes væk fra dig, og du ikke bliver skoldet.
• For at undgå pletter og misfarvning anbefaler vi, at du ikke tilsætter safran, karry eller andre farvende 

krydderier til pastaen, og at du ikke genopvarmer tomat- eller karrybaserede madvarer. Pletter vil ikke påvirke 
produktets ydeevne og er ikke dækket af Tupperwares kvalitetsgaranti.

• 

krydderier eller andre ingredienser), skal du tilføje en lille smule vand og genopvarme med låget i åben 
position (sørg for, at pilen med Tupperware-logoet peger mod sihullerne i skålen) ved maks. 600 W.

• Skyl altid beholderen med koldt vand umiddelbart efter brug, så du forhindrer stærk madlugt, pletter og 
misfarvning. Alle enkeltdelene kan vaskes i opvaskemaskine.

• Brug ikke redskaber, der er skarpe eller kan ridse.
• Rund EasyPasta er kun beregnet til brug i mikrobølgeovn. Den må ikke anvendes på komfuret, i en 

almindelig ovn eller på en grill.
Tupperwares kvalitetsgaranti
Rund EasyPasta er omfattet af samme kvalitetsgaranti som alle andre Tupperware-produkter. 

Tupperware-fremstillet produkt, når det anvendes i overensstemmelse med vejledningen og til normal brug i 
husholdningen.
www.tupperware.dk
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Tack för att du har valt EasyPasta Rund. Med EasyPasta Rund kan du snabbt och lätt tillaga olika 
sorters pasta med perfekt resultat. Du sparar tid och energi genom att använda en och samma 

på insidan av locket och på behållarens sidor.
min 0 °C
max 120 °C

max 900 W
max 30 min. asDfGJHM

Spara energi och skydda miljön genom att använda ett maskindiskprogram med låg temperatur.

Tillagning (bild A)
• Lägg pastan i skålen till EasyPasta Rund och kontrollera hur många portioner den motsvarar. Mängden 

pasta framgår av mätningsanvisningarna på behållarens sidor. Pastanivåerna markeras med en vågrät rak 
linje (1). 

• Tillsätt kallt kranvatten upp till den vattennivå som framgår av den ruta som matchar mängden pasta. 
Vattennivån visas i samma ruta som pastanivån, med den vågformade linjen ovanför. Om du vill, kan du 
tillsätta lite salt i vattnet. Tillagningstiden kan påverkas om du tillsätter salt (2).

• Koka i mikrovågsugn utan lock på högst 900 W (3). Tillsätt aldrig olja, smör eller annat fett till vattnet eftersom 
detta kan skada produkten. 

• Beräkna tillagningstiden i mikrovågsugnen genom att titta i tabellen (bild C). Utgå från tillagningstiden som 
anges på pastaförpackningen och önskad mängd pasta (nivån i EasyPasta Rund). Lägg till eller dra ifrån 

pastatyp (men aldrig längre än en tillagningstid på 30 minuter). Ovanstående anvisningar är endast riktlinjer 

• Ta försiktigt ut EasyPasta Rund ur mikrovågsugnen genom att hålla den stadigt med båda händer, använd 
grytlappar. Sätt på locket på EasyPasta Rund. Locket ska vara i öppet läge (så att pilen med Tupperware-

• Vrid locket 180° (stängt läge) för att hålla pastan varm fram till servering.
Med följande anvisningar får du ut mesta möjliga av produkten på ett säkert sätt:
• Diska alltid din nya produkt före det första användningstillfället.
• Följ riktlinjerna för tillagning enligt de här bruksanvisningarna.
• Använd inte locket som tallrik för att värma upp eller servera mat (bild B).
• Följ alltid bruksanvisningen för din mikrovågsugn. Om mikrovågsugnen har en roterande tallrik ska 

• EasyPasta Rund är säker att använda för livsmedelstemperaturer på 0–120 °C. Använd inte i frysen. Använd 
inte för att tillaga livsmedel vid högre temperaturer (över 120 °C).

• Den maximala mängd pasta och vatten som kan kokas på en och samma gång i EasyPasta Rund framgår 
av MAX-linjen i rutan längst upp. Den vågräta raka linjen i denna ruta visar MAXIMAL mängd pasta. 
Mängden får inte överstiga 500 g.

• Se till att all pasta är helt täckt av vatten och ta hänsyn till de angivna vattennivåerna.

• Färsk pasta bör tryckas ner något så att du kan kontrollera vilken vattennivå som är lämplig med 
utgångspunkt från pastanivån. Vi rekommenderar inte att du kokar färsk pasta som enligt förpackningen ska 
kokas i 6 minuter eller mindre. Smaken kommer nämligen inte helt till sin rätt.

• 
används i mikrovågsugn.

• Locket ska aldrig sitta på när du kokar pastan, eftersom vattnet då kan rinna över.
• Resultatet blir bäst om du INTE rör om pastan under tillagningen.
• Pasta med högt stärkelseinnehåll kan bli klibbig under tillagningen. Skölj i så fall av pastan efter tillagning.
• Om pastan klibbar ihop sig efter tillagningen, prova att skölja pastan med varmt kranvatten.
• Vissa pastasorter bör inte kokas i pastakokaren. Det gäller bland annat tagliatelle, vermicelli, cannelloni, 

gnocchi, små pastasorter samt fullkornspasta. Dessa pastasorter kan svämma över eller klibba ihop.
• Innehållet är mycket varmt efter tillagning. Använd grytlappar vid hantering.
• 
• 

värma tomat- eller currybaserade rätter. Fläckar påverkar inte produktens funktion och omfattas inte av 
Tupperwares kvalitetsgaranti.

• Om du har pasta över kan du låta den svalna i behållaren utan lock, och sedan placera behållaren 
i kylskåpet med locket på. Om du vill värma upp pastan senare (bara pasta, utan någon form av fett, sås, 
kryddor eller andra ingredienser), kan du tillsätta lite vatten och värma upp med locket på i öppet läge (med 

• 
Alla komponenter kan diskas i maskin.

• Använd inte vassa redskap eller redskap som kan orsaka repor.
• EasyPasta Rund får endast användas i mikrovågsugn. Den får inte användas på spisen, i vanlig ugn eller 

under grillen.
Tupperwares kvalitetsgaranti
EasyPasta Rund för mikrovågsugn omfattas av samma kvalitetsgaranti som alla produkter från Tupperware. 
Detta innebär att du får en ny produkt om en Tupperware-tillverkad produkt uppvisar material- eller 
tillverkningsfel vid normalt hushållsbruk på anvisat sätt.
www.tupperware.se
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Takk for at du valgte Rund Easy Pasta, som gjør det enkelt og raskt å få perfekt resultat ved 

Instruksjoner for tilberedning og måling er preget inn på innsiden av lokket og på siden av bollen.
min. 0 °C
maks. 120 °C

maks. 900 W
maks. 30 min asDfGJHM

Bruk et program med lav temperatur på oppvaskmaskinen for å spare strøm og bidra til å bevare miljøet.

Kokeveiledning (Fig. A)
• Legg pastaen i skålen til Rund Easy Pasta og kontroller pastanivået. Se måleinstruksjonene på siden av 

bollen for å fylle på ønsket mengde pasta. Pastanivåene er markert med en vannrett strek (1). 
• Tilsett kaldt vann opp til det markerte vannivået i det aktuelle nivåvinduet. Vannivået er markert med en 

bølget strek i samme vindu, over pastanivået. Tilsett litt salt hvis du ønsker det. Tilsetting av salt kan påvirke 
koketiden (2).

• Kok uten lokk i mikrobølgeovn på maks. 900 W (3). Tilsett aldri olje, smør eller annet fett i vannet. Det fører til 
skade på produktet. 

• Finn koketid for mikrobølgeovn i diagrammet (Fig. C), med koketiden som er angitt på pastapakken 
og ønsket pastamengde (nivå i Rund Easy Pasta). Juster koketiden i mikrobølgeovn med noen minutter 
(maksimal samlet koketid på 30 min må aldri overskrides) etter personlig smak, innstillingene på 
mikrobølgeovnen og pastatypen. Indikasjonene over er retningslinjer, og kan variere avhengig av typen 
pasta.

• Fjern Rund Easy Pasta forsiktig fra mikrobølgeovnen ved å holde den i håndtakene med grytevotter på 
begge hender. Sett lokket på Rund Easy Pasta i åpen stilling (pass på at pilen med Tupperware-logoen 

ut vannet bort fra deg (4).
• Roter lokket 180° (lukket stilling) for å holde pastaen varm til den skal serveres.
Følg disse forholdsreglene av hensyn til sikkerheten og for å oppnå godt resultat:
• Vask alltid det nye produktet før det brukes første gang.
• Følg kokeveiledningen som er beskrevet i dette heftet.
• Lokket må ikke brukes som tallerken til oppvarming eller servering (Fig. B).
• 

• Rund Easy Pasta kan brukes ved mattemperaturer fra 0 °C til 120 °C. Må ikke fryses. Kok ikke mat 
ved høyere temperaturer (over 120 °C).

• MAKSIMAL mengde pasta og vann som kan kokes samtidig i Rund Easy Pasta er markert med MAX-streken 
i det høyeste vinduet. Den vannrette linjen i vinduet markerer MAKSIMAL mengde pasta. Det skal ikke 
overstige 500 g.

• Pass på at pastaen er helt dekket med vann, og respekter de markerte vannivåene.

• Til fersk pasta anbefaler vi å dytte pastaen litt ned for å fastslå hvilket vannivå som kreves ut fra pastanivået. 
Vi anbefaler ikke å koke fersk pasta hvis den angitte koketiden på pakken er 6 minutter eller mindre. Det gir 
ikke tilfredsstillende smak.

• Kok aldri pasta uten vann. Pass alltid på at det er vann i beholderen ved tilberedning i mikrobølgeovn.
• Sett ikke på lokket ved koking i mikrobølgeovn. Det fører til at det koker over.
• For bedre resultat anbefales det IKKE å røre i pastaen under koking.
• Pasta med høyt innhold av stivelse kan bli klebrig under koking. I så fall anbefales det å skylle pastaen etter 

koking.
• 

etter koking.
• Det anbefales ikke å koke bestemte typer pasta i Rund Easy Pasta, for eksempel tagliatelle, 

vermicelli, cannelloni, gnocchi, svært små pastabiter og fullkornspasta. Disse pastatypene kan koke over 
eller bli klebrige.

• Innholdet er varmt etter koking. Bruk grytevotter ved håndtering.
• Løft alltid av lokket bort fra deg, slik at den varme dampen strømmer bort fra deg og du ikke brenner deg.
• 

oppvarming av tomat- eller karribaserte matvarer. Flekker påvirker ikke produktets ytelse, og dekkes ikke av 
Tupperwares kvalitetsgaranti.

• 

ingredienser), tilsetter du litt vann og varmer opp med lokket i åpen stilling (pass på at pilen med Tupperware-
logoen vender mot avrenningshullene i bollen) på maks. 600 W.

• 
komponenter tåler oppvaskmaskin.

• Bruk ikke slipende eller skarpe redskaper.
• Rund Easy Pasta er kun ment for bruk i mikrobølgeovn. Den må ikke brukes på komfyr, i vanlig stekeovn eller 

under grillelementet.
Tupperware kvalitetsgaranti
Rund Easy Pasta har samme kvalitetsgaranti som alle produkter fra Tupperware. Produkter fremstilt av 
Tupperware erstattes hvis det forekommer material- eller produksjonsfeil på produktet ved bruk i henhold til 
bruksanvisningen og til normal husholdningsbruk.
www.tupperware.no
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Kiitos, että valitsit Pyöreä EasyPasta -keittimen. Sen avulla saat useimmilla lyhyillä pastalajikkeilla 
täydellisen keittotuloksen helposti ja nopeasti. Säästä aikaa ja energiaa kypsentämällä, huuhtomalla, 
tarjoilemalla ja säilyttämällä pasta samassa astiassa.  
Valmistus- ja mittausohjeet on esitetty piirroksissa kannen sisäpuolella ja astian sivussa.
min. 0 °C
maks. 120 °C

maks. 900 W
maks. 30 min asDfGJHM

Säästä energiaa ja auta vähentämään ympäristön kuormitusta käyttämällä astianpesukoneessa matalan lämpötilan ohjelmaa.

Ruoanvalmistusohjeet (kuva A)
• Laita pasta Pyöreä EasyPasta -astiaan, ja tarkista mitä pasta-annosmäärää se vastaa. Katso mittausohjeet 

astian sivusta ja lisää astiaan haluttu määrä pastaa. Vaakasuora viiva (1) osoittaa pastamäärän. 
• Lisää kylmää vettä ruudun osoittama vesimäärä. Samassa ruudussa pastamäärän yläpuolella 

oleva aaltoviiva osoittaa vesimäärän. Lisää halutessasi suolaa. Suolan lisääminen voi vaikuttaa  
keittoaikaan (2).

• Kypsennä ilman kantta enintään 900 W:n (3) teholla. Älä lisää veteen öljyä, voita tai muuta rasvaa, sillä se voi 
vahingoittaa tuotetta. 

• Katso keittoajat mikroaaltouunissa taulukosta (kuva C), ja käytä pastapaketissa ilmoitettua keittoaikaa sekä 
haluttua pastamäärää (määrää ilmaiseva viiva Pyöreä EasyPasta -keittimessä). Säädä mikroaaltouunin 
kypsennysaikaa muutamalla minuutilla (älä kuitenkaan ylitä 30 minuutin kokonaiskypsennysaikaa) oman 
makusi, mikroaaltouunisi ja käyttämäsi pastan mukaisesti. Yllä olevat ohjeet ovat vain suuntaa-antavia ja 
voivat vaihdella pastalajikkeen mukaan.

• Ota Pyöreä EasyPasta varovasti pois mikroaaltouunista kannattelemalla sitä kaksin käsin, kädet turvallisesti 
kahvoilla. Käytä uunikintaita. Aseta kansi Pyöreä EasyPastaan avoimessa asennossa (varmista, että nuoli 
ja Tupperware-logo osoittavat astian poistoaukkojen suuntaan). Kaada vesi pesualtaaseen pitämällä kiinni 
astian sivukahvoista. Kaada vesi itsestäsi pois päin (4).

• Käännä kantta 180° (suljettuun asentoon), jotta pasta pysyy kuumana tarjoiluun saakka.
Noudata turvallisuutesi ja tyytyväisyytesi varmistamiseksi seuraavia ohjeita:
• Uusi tuote on aina pestävä ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä.
• Käytä tämän esitteen mukaisia valmistusohjeita.
• Älä käytä kantta uudelleenlämmittämisessä tai tarjoiluastiana (kuva B).
• Noudata aina mikroaaltouunisi käyttöohjeita. Jos mikroaaltouunissa on pyörivä alalevy, varmista että Pyöreä 

EasyPasta mahtuu sille JA että alalevy pyörii oikein.
• Pyöreä EasyPasta on elintarviketurvallinen 0–120 °C:n lämpötiloissa. Älä käytä pakastimessa. Älä kypsennä 

ruokia korkeammassa lämpötilassa (yli 120 °C).
• ENIMMÄISMÄÄRÄ pastaa ja vettä, jotka voi kerralla kypsentää Pyöreä EasyPasta -keittimessä on merkitty 

ylimmän ruudun MAX-viivalla. Tämän ruudun vaakasuora viiva osoittaa pastan ENIMMÄISMÄÄRÄN. Se ei 
saa olla yli 500 g.

• Varmista, että pasta on kokonaan veden peitossa ja noudata ilmoitettuja vesimääriä.

• Tuorepastaa keitettäessä pastaa kannattaa hieman painaa, jotta nähdään mikä vesimäärä 
tarvitaan kyseiselle pastamäärälle. Emme suosittele sellaisen tuorepastan keittämistä, jonka pakkauksessa 
keittoajaksi annetaan 6 minuuttia tai tätä vähemmän. Pastan maku ei silloin ole tyydyttävä.

• Älä keitä pastaa ilman vettä. Varmista, että astiassa on vettä, kun sitä käytetään mikroaaltouunissa.
• Keitä pasta mikroaaltouunissa ilman kantta, jotta se ei kiehu yli.
• Pastaa EI suositella sekoitettavan keittämisen aikana, jotta lopputulos on parempi.
• Paljon tärkkelystä sisältävä pasta saattaa paakkuuntua keittämisen aikana. Pasta kannattaa tällöin huuhdella 

keittämisen jälkeen.
• Jos pasta tarttuu yhteen keittämisen jälkeen, kypsä pasta kannattaa huuhdella kuumalla vedellä keittämisen 

jälkeen.
• Pyöreä EasyPasta -keittimessä ei suositella eräiden pastalajikkeiden, esim. tagliatellen, vermisellin, 

cannellonin, gnocchin, hyvin pienikokoisten pastalajien ja kokovehnäpastan, keittämistä. Tällaiset pastalajit 
voivat ylikuohua tai paakkuuntua.

• Sisältö on kuumaa keittämisen jälkeen. Käytä uunikintaita, kun käsittelet astiaa.
• Nosta kansi aina itsestäsi pois päin, jotta höyry suuntautuu pois päin eikä aiheuta palovammoja.
• Tahriintumisen välttämiseksi pastassa ei ole suositeltavaa käyttää sahramia, currya tai muita värjääviä 

mausteita, eikä astiassa ole suositeltavaa kuumentaa tomaatti- tai currypohjaisia ruokia. Värjääntyminen ei 
vaikuta tuotteen toimintaan, eikä Tupperwaren laatutakuu kata sitä.

• Jos pastaa jää yli, anna sen jäähtyä ilman kantta, peitä astia kannella ja laita jääkaappiin. Jos haluat 
lämmittää pastaa (ilman rasvaa, kastikkeita, mausteita tai muita ainesosia), lisää hieman vettä ja kuumenna 
kansi avoinna (varmista, että nuoli ja Tupperware-logo osoittavat astian poistoaukkojen suuntaan) enintään 
600 W:n teholla.

• 
tahroja. Kaikki komponentit kestävät astianpesukoneen.

• Älä käytä hankaavia tai teräviä keittiövälineitä.
• Pyöreä EasyPasta tarkoitettu käytettäväksi vain mikroaaltouunissa: älä käytä liedellä, tavallisessa uunissa 

tai grillissä.
Tupperwaren laatutakuu
Pyöreä EasyPasta -keittimellä on sama laatutakuu kuin muilla Tupperware-tuotteilla. Se tarkoittaa, että tuote 
voidaan vaihtaa, mikäli tuotteessa ilmenee materiaali- tai valmistusvirheitä, kun tuotetta on käytetty ohjeiden 
mukaan normaalissa kotikäytössä.
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Tupperware

min 0°C
max 120°C

max 900W
asDfGJHM
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min 0°C
max 120°C

max 900W
max 30 min asDfGJHM

Smjernice za kuhanje (sl. A)
• Stavite tjesteninu u postolje okruglog mikrovalnog kuhala za tjesteninu i provjerite kojoj razini tjestenine 

• 

• Kuhajte bez pokrivanja na maksimalno 900 W (3). U vodu nikada nemojte dodavati ulje, maslac ili neku 

• 

navodi su smjernice i mogu varirati ovisno o vrsti tjestenine.
• 

izlijevajte podalje od sebe (4).
• 

• Novi proizvod obavezno operite prije prve upotrebe.
• 
• 
• 

• 

temperaturama (iznad 120°C).

• 

• 
• 

kuhanja nalazi voda.
• 
• 
• 

ispiranje tjestenine nakon kuhanja.
• 
• 

Te vrste tjestenine mogu se preliti ili slijepiti.
• 
• 
• 

Tupperwareovim jamstvom kvalitete.
• Ako vam ostane tjestenine, pustite da se ohladi bez poklopca, a zatim je pokrijte i stavite u hladnjak. Ako 

• 

• 
• 

Jamstvo kvalitete Tupperware
Okruglo mikrovalno kuhalo za tjesteninu Tupperware ima isto jamstvo kvalitete kao i svi Tupperwareovi 

www.tupperware.hr www.tupperware.ba  
www.tupperware.rs www.tupperware.me
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min. 0 °C
max. 120 °C

max. 900 W
max. 30 min a s D f G J H M
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• 
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• 
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• 

následující pokyny:
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

 

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

nebo slepení.
• 
• 
• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

podmínkách.
www.tupperware.cz
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okrúhlu nádobu na prípravu cestovín v mikrovlnnej rúre od 

nádoby.
min. 0 °C
max. 120 °C

max. 900 W
max. 30 min asDfGJHM

Pokyny na varenie (obr. A)
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

lejte smerom od seba (4).
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
z vodovodu.

• 

• 
• 
• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

Záruka kvality Tupperware
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min. 0°C
maks. 120°C

maks. 900 W
maks. 30 minut asDfGJHM
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Köszönjük, hogy a 

min. 0 °C
max. 120 °C

max. 900 W
max. 30 perc asDfGJHM

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
Elégedettsége és biztonsága érdekében tartsa be az alábbi óvintézkedéseket:
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

magát.
• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

háztartási használat mellett gyártási vagy anyaghiba mutatkozna rajta.
www.tupperware.hu
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Täname, et valisite Tupperware ümara pastavalmistaja EasyPasta, mis võimaldab teil 
suurepäraste tulemustega valmistada lihtsalt ja kiiresti erinevaid lühikesi pastasorte. Säästke aega 
ja energiat ning valmistage, kurnake, serveerige ja hoidke pastat samas nõus. Pasta valmistamis- ja 
mõõtmisjuhend on graveeritud kaane siseküljele ning alusnõu külgseinale.
Minimaalselt 0 °C
Maksimaalselt 120 °C

Maksimaalselt 900 W
Maksimaalselt 30 minutit asDfGJHM

Kasutage elektrienergia säästmiseks ja keskkonna säästmiseks nõudepesumasina madala temperatuuriga programmi.

Valmistamisjuhend (joonis A)
• Pange pasta mikrolaineahjus kasutatava ümmarguse pastakeetja alusnõusse ja kontrollige, millisele 

tasemele kogus vastab. Vaadake soovitud koguse lisamiseks alusnõu küljel olevat mõõtmisjuhendit. 
Tasemeid tähistab horisontaalne sirgjoon (1). 

• Lisage vastavas tasemeavas näidatud veetasemeni külma kraanivett. Veetaset tähistab samas avas 
pastataseme kohal olev laineline joon. Soovi korral võite lisada veidi soola. Soola lisamine võib mõjutada 
valmimisaega (2).

• Pange katmata keetja mikrolaineahju ja kasutage maksimaalselt võimsust 900 W (3). Ärge kunagi lisage 
veele õli, võid ega muud rasvainet, sest see võib toodet kahjustada. 

• Vaadake mikrolaineahjus valmistamise ajaga tutvumiseks tabelit (joonis C) ning lähtuge pasta pakendil 
toodud valmistusajast ja soovitud pastakogusest (mikrolaineahjus kasutatavas ümmarguses pastakeetjas 
olevast tasemest). Kohandage mikrolaineahjus valmistamise aega mõne minuti võrra maitse-eelistustele, 
mikrolaineahju sätetele ja pasta tüübile (valmistusaeg ei tohi kunagi olla pikem kui 30 minutit). Ülal toodud 
suunised on üldised ja võivad pastasordist olenevalt varieeruda.

• Eemaldage mikrolaineahjus kasutatav ümmargune pastakeetja ettevaatlikult mikrolaineahjust, kasutades 
pajakindaid ja hoides mõlema käega kindlalt käepidemetest. Pange mikrolaineahjus kasutatavale 
ümmargusele pastakeetjale avatud asendis kaas (Tupperware logoga nool peab osutama alusnõu 
kurnamisavadele). Kurnake kraanikausi kohal, hoides toodet külgmistest käepidemetest. Valage vesi endast 
eemale (4).

• Pöörake kaant 180° (suletud asendisse), et hoida enne serveerimist pastat kuumana.
Tootega rahulolu ja ohutuse tagamiseks järgige järgmisi ettevaatusabinõusid.
• Peske uut toodet enne esimest kasutuskorda.
• Järgige sellel infolehel toodud valmistamisjuhendit.
• Ärge kasutage kaant soojendamise või serveerimise alusena (joonis B).
• Vaadake toote kasutamise nõuetekohasuse tagamiseks alati mikrolaineahju tootja kasutusjuhendit. Kui 

mikrolaineahjul on pöördalus, peab mikrolaineahjus kasutatav ümmargune pastakeetja mahtuma sellele JA 
pöördalus peab pöörlema nõuetekohaselt.

• Tupperware mikrolaineahjus kasutatav ümmargune pastakeetja on toidule ohutu temperatuuridel 0 °C kuni 
120 °C. Ärge kasutage sügavkülmikus. Ärge kasutage toidu valmistamiseks kõrgematel temperatuuridel (üle 
120 °C).

• Mikrolaineahjus kasutatavas ümmarguses pastakeetjas korraga valmistatavale pasta ja vee 
MAKSIMAALSELE kogusele osutab kõrgeimas avas olev joon MAX (MAKSIMUM). Selles avas 
olev horisontaalne sirgjoon tähistab pasta MAKSIMAALSET kogust. Pastat ei tohi olla rohkem kui 
500 grammi.

• Veenduge, et kogu pasta oleks täielikult veega kaetud, ja järgige näidatud veetasemeid.
• Värske pasta korral soovitame pastat veidi alla suruda, mis võimaldab kontrollida, milline veetase 

on pastatasemele vajalik. Me ei soovita valmistada värsket pastat, mille pakendil näidatud valmistusaeg on 
6 minutit või vähem. Sellisel juhul ei oleks tulemus maitsev.

• Ärge kunagi valmistage pastat ilma veeta. Mikrolaineahjus valmistamisel peab anumas alati vett olema.
• Ärge katke pastakeetjat mikrolaineahjus pasta valmistamiseks kaanega, sest siis voolaks vesi üle keetja 

ääre.
• Paremate tulemuste saavutamiseks EI ole pastat valmistamise ajal soovitatav segada.
• Suure tärklisesisaldusega pasta võib valmistamisel kokku kleepuda. Sellisel juhul on soovitatav pastat pärast 

valmistamist loputada.
• Kui pasta on pärast valmistamist kokku kleepunud, võib tulemust parandada valminud pasta loputamine 

kuuma kraaniveega.
• Mikrolaineahjus kasutatavas ümaras pastakeetjas ei ole soovitatav valmistada kindlat tüüpi pastat, 

näiteks tagliatelle, vermicelli, cannelloni, gnocchi, väga väikese suurusega pasta ja täisterapasta. Nende 
pastasortide kasutamisel võib vesi üle keetja ääre voolata ja võib pasta kokku kleepuda.

• Pärast valmistamist on pasta kuum. Kasutage tõstmisel ahjukindaid.
• Tõstke kaas alati endast eemale, et kuum aur oleks suunatud teist eemale ega tekitaks põletusi.
• Määrdumise vältimiseks ei ole pastale soovitatav lisada safranit, karrit ega teisi värvust muutvaid 

maitseaineid või soojendada tomatit sisaldavaid või karripõhiseid toite. Määrdumine ei mõjuta toote 
talitlusvõimet ja see ei kuulu Tupperware kvaliteedigarantii alla.

• Kui pastat jääb järele, laske sellel ilma kaaneta jahtuda ning katke seejärel keetja kaanega ja pange 
külmkappi. Kui soovite pastat hiljem soojendada (üksnes pastat, millele ei ole lisatud rasvainet, 
kastet, maitseaineid ega teisi lisandeid), lisage veidi vett ja soojendage avatud asendis kaanega 
(Tupperware logoga nool peab osutama alusnõu kurnamisavadele) maksimaalsel võimsusel 600 W.

• Loputage anumat tugevate toidulõhnade või plekkide vältimiseks alati kohe pärast kasutamist külma veega. 
Kõiki osi võib pesta nõudepesumasinas.

• Ärge kasutage abrasiivseid ega teravaid söögiriistu.
• Mikrolaineahjus kasutatav ümar pastakeetja on mõeldud kasutamiseks ainult mikrolaineahjus; ärge kasutage 

pliidiraual, tavalises ahjus ega grillil.
Tupperware kvaliteedigarantii
Tupperware mikrolaineahjus kasutataval ümaral pastakeetjal on sama kvaliteedigarantii nagu kõigil teistel 
Tupperware toodetel, mis tagab kõigi Tupperware valmistatud toodete asendamise uuega, kui tootel on 
tootmis- või materjalivigu ning toodet on kasutatud koduses majapidamises juhendi kohaselt.
www.tupperware.ee
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min. 0 °C
maks. 120 °C

maks. 900 W
maks. 30 min. asDfGJHM

Gaminimo nurodymai (A pav.)
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min. 0 °C
maks. 120 °C

maks. 900W
maks. 30 min. asDfGJHM

vidi.
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minimum 0°C
maksimum 120°C

maksimum 900 W
maksimum 30 dak. asDfGJHM

• 

seviyesi yatay düz bir çizgi ile belirtilir (1). 
• 

süresini etkileyebilir (2).
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• 
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• 
• 
• 
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Tupperware Kalite Garantisi

www.tupperware.com.tr
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Zahvaljujemo se vam, ker ste izbrali posodo Tupperware Micro Pasta Maker Round, s katero lahko 

testenine kuhali, odcedili, servirali in shranili v isti posodi. Navodila za kuhanje in odmerjanje sestavin 
so vgravirana na notranji strani pokrova in na stranskem delu posode.
najmanj 0 °C

asDfGJHM

Navodila za kuhanje (slika A)
• 

• 

• 

• 

na vrsto testenin.
• 

stran od sebe (4).
• 
Za vaše zadovoljstvo in varnost upoštevajte nekaj previdnostnih ukrepov:
• Novi izdelek pred prvo uporabo vedno umijte.
• 
• Pokrova ne uporabljajte kot pladenj za pogrevanje ali serviranje (sl. B).
• 

• 

• 

testenin. Ta ne sme presegati 500 gramov.
• 
• 

• 
voda.

• 
• 
• 

da jih po kuhanju sperete.
• 
• 

lahko prekipijo ali se zlepijo.
• 
• 

bo vplivala na delovanje izdelka in je garancija Tupperware ne krije.
• 

• 

• 
• 

Tupperwarovo zagotovilo kakovosti
Posoda Microwave Pasta Maker Round ima enako zagotovilo kakovosti kot vsi izdelki Tupperware. Vsak izdelek 
Tupperware z napako materiala ali proizvodno napako, ki se pojavi pri uporabi izdelka skladno z navodili in pri 

www.tupperware.si
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Recipientul rotund pentru prepararea pastelor la microunde 
Tupperware

bazei.
min. 0°C
max. 120°C

max. 900W
max. 30 min. asDfGJHM

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

• Recipientul rotund pentru prepararea pastelor la microunde Tupperware este sigur pentru temperaturi ale 

alimentelor la temperaturi mai mari (peste 120°C).
• 

• 
• 

• 
la microunde.

• 
• 
• 

• 

• 

• 
• 
• 

• 

• 

• 
• Recipientul rotund pentru prepararea pastelor la microunde se poate utiliza doar în cuptorul cu microunde; 

www.tupperware.ro
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